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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 1 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100.Raymond Blvd~, Newark, N.J. 07102 

BULLETIN 1928. September 9, 1970 

la .APPELLATE DECISIONS - MITCHELL'S .CAFE INC., v. LAll.LBERTVILLE 

Mitchell's Cafe Inc., 

Appellant~ 

Board of Commissioners of 

) 

) 

) 

·the City of Lambertville~ ) 

Respondento ) 

~ - - - - - - -.-.- - - -

On Anoeal 
CONCLUSIONS~and ORDER 

·. Italo· M. Tarantola, Esq., ·Attorney for .Appellant 
Hauck & Mcintyre, Esqs., by Barrie T. Mcin~yre, Esq., Attorneys 

for Respondent. 

BY TF~ DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

On January 21, 1970 respondent Board of Commissioners 
of the. City of Lambertville (hereinafter Board) adopted a resolu-

· tion ordering the suspension of appellant's plenary retail con­
sumption license for premises llt Church StreBt, Lambertville, 
for a period of ten days effective February 2, 1970, after find­
ing it guilty of a charge ~lleging that on Wednesday, August 27, 
1969 it allowed a disturbance, to take place on its licensed 
premises and the same to be continued on the street outside the 

,premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Re·gulation No. 20 .. 

Appellant alleges in its petition of appeal that the 
action· of the Board was erroneous, arbitrary and contrary to law 
and should be·reversed for reasons which may be briefly sw!.1llarized 
as follows: 

(a) Appellant was denied due process under the 13tate and 
Federal Constitutions; 

(b) The Board erred in ruling on the admissibility of 
evidence; 

(c) One of the members of the Board was or had been 
related to the local Chief of Police and thus showed 
prejudice against the appellant; .. 

(d) The deciiion was contrary to the weight of the evidence 
and not ln.:accordance with the rulings of the Division; 

( e) The Board refused to ·call witnesses who were nalleged 
to have been involved in the charge;n_ 

(f) The alleged disturbance took place in the stre.et, 
outside the premises, 
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( g) Similar'· and even more serious, disturbap.ces in 
other licensed premises were not prosecuted by 
the Board and thus-. the appellant did not: have 
11 fair equitable tr'<3atmeht. 11 

· 

. ' ' 
' ' 

The answer of the Board denie-s the substantive 
·allegations of the petition ·and attached to th~ answer 
is the resolution and order setting forth the Board's 
finding which ~n pertinent part states: 

.
111-v'HEREAS, charges having been heretofore duly served 
·upon the above named licensees charging.that on or 
about Wednesday, August 27, 1969, they did conduct 
said business in-a manner so as to become a nuisance 
in that they did.allow a disturbance to take place on 
the licensed· premises at Mitchell's Cafe, llt Church 

, Street, Lambertvi~le, New· Jersey, and the sa·me to be 
continued on-to Church Street, a public street in the 
said city. Parties involved in this disturbance were 
Chester O.· Lear, R.D. #1, Lambertville, ifaw Jersey;. 
Theodore Ditmar, 39- Ferry Street, Lambertville, New 
Jersey; and Anna .Schwartz, 32 York St., Lambertville, 
N .J .• , in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations 
/120 of· the Alcoholic Beverage Control, State .. of New 
J er.sey, and at a hearing duly held thereon . t]'.ie testi­
mony having·established the truth of said charge: •••• 11 

Upon the'.filing of the appeal an order was 
entered·by the Director staying the Board's order of sus­
p·ension until the entry of a further order herein. 

·The appeal was heard de 11QYQ. ·and was based uppn 
the transcript of the proceedings held before the Board; 
supplemented by additional testimony adduced at this de 
.n2Y.Q hearing on behalf of the ~ppellant pursuant to Rules 
6 and 8 of State Regulation No. 15. 

· Several matters raised _in the petition of appeal 
will be considered for resolution before making an evalua­
tion of the testimony. Appellant first asserts that the 
Board refused to call witnesses who were "alleged·to have 
been involved in the charge" and erred in ruling on the ad­
missi bli ty of evidence. I find, however, from the voluminous 
record herein that the appellant was afforded full opportunity 
to c.all any witnesses whose testimony .it considered relevant, 
and was not prevented from presenting its defense. AppBllant 1 s 
attorney defended.his ·client vigor6usly and at length, and I 
find no substance to_this contention. In any event, any in­
firmities that may have existed at the hearing with respect to 
the· introducti.on of evidence or any other matters before the · 
Board were cured on this appeal since appellant was afforded 
full opportunity at this plenary de 11Q.YQ hearing to present 
such additional testimony that it considered relevant to this 
proceeding. Cirt~ v. Driscoll, 130 N.J • .Le 535 (1943). 

Further, I find no merit to· the contentio_n that ap­
·,pellaht was refused permission to introduce evidence with re­
spect to other licensed_ premises, si~ce the same- would be en-_ 
tirely immaterial and ~rrelevant in the determination hereof o 

No evidence of any prejudice on the part of any 
member of the Esard is regleeted in the recgrd 9 and I am 
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persuaded from my examination that appellant was not 
·denied due process.-

ll 
· Upon examination and evaluation of the transcript, 

I make the following findings of fact: On the evening of 
August 26, 1969 at about 7 p.m., Mrs. Anna Schwartz entered_ 
the.subject premises· and remained there until 2 a.m. of 
August 27, which was the ciosing time. During that time this 
patran·="·consumed a substantial amount of alcoholic beverages~ 
She was known to James Bishop (an officer and bartender at 
these premises) as a trouble.~maker· and 0 instigator11 and in 

·fact had been theret6fore 0 flaggedn, i.e., bctrred from .the .. ·_ 
premises. She could not explain why she was permitted to re~ 
ent_er the tavern on this occasion but she assumed that she · 
was welcome because nothing was said to her and she was served 
drinks. During the e·vening· she sat at t.he bar in the company 
of .a person (whom she identified by his first name as Steve) 
and another patron who was seated nearby. 

_ Later that evening, between 11 and 12 p.rri •. , Cheste.r· 
Lear and Theodore Ditmar entered the premises and ·seated 
·themselves at the bar. Ditmar took ·the seat immediately next 
to Hrs. Gchwartz and started to ann.oy and insult her •. Mrs. 
Schwartz stated that he wa,s constantly_.cursing ·her, bang,ing 
h~s .leg· against.hers and tl,sing.obscene language~ -Lear got 
in:t·o an arg1.lI11e:ht with the pat.ran· seated next to Mrs. Schwartz 
·app·a:i;-eritly with.· respect. ~.to· ·his attention to and relatiorishi·p· . 

.. ·with .Mr-:s., Schwart.z •. · ·_ ... Obsce~e"'"J~a.ng-µag:e an.d· :r:a.;tsed ... ang,+"y: vo-i9~:s: 
. ;'. ,, -· .pu;a:6_tu~ted these· confropt~t:ion·s .: ni·, wp~ch ·Ii-~ar-- ·:ac_tiv_~·~y part~~: .. 

' , ciuated. , ·, , , . . ·~--·· .. ' ' ., . ·.· . . , •. , .. , ':. •. . ... , .. ' . . 
. . ' - ~ ' 

It is significant that both Lear and Ditmar were 
considered to be trouble-makers by the local Chief of Police 
Francis P. Masterson, who specifically warned Bishop and 
William Blackwell (a bartender there) in. separate· conference.s 
about these two individuals. ·He, told them that Lear and 
Di tmar were "trouble mak.ers and th~t they couldn't hp.ndle 

. their whisky and so forth, and that they should not allow this 
·~,type of individual to frequent the premises and cause trouble 
'·in their particular tavern. n 

It became evident near- the closing.time on August 
27 that the quarrel between Ditmar, Lear.and the other patron 
would develop into a fight when they left the tavern. All of 
these persons had cons.urned quantities or_· beer and whiskey, 
and it should have been quite .evident _th9.t the use of intoxi­
carits had exdited their tempers, emotions and actions. 

·At the two o'clock closing they started to leave 
the tavern and it appears tha,t Bishop knew that this quarrel 
and disturbance would continue in a· more physical manner out­
side the- tavern. A:;:, Mrs. Schwartz 'was leaving, he said to 
her., ukeep out of it, Redhead,· you think you are so strong" 
and, in her words, . 11 flipped me over on my nose. 11 After she 
fell, he "pushed his hand down on_ my face onto the concrete, 
which wasn 1 t funny, I thought my. nose was broken, and blood· 
. .was ·spi_tting al;J. over the place. 11 

, Ditmar.and Lear thert engaged irt a battle with Mrs. 
Schwartz •. As a· result of this altercation she. suffered 
numerous contusions ·and.abrasions on her face and shoulder 
which were graphiQally shown on the:P:lotographs taken the 
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f.~ollowfhg morniJig.~ _: -~h<:t:·photog.rap-hs· :(:&~hibit-s -~R-2 and R-3) _ 
sn·ow· arso ,di~c.o.-16ra.ti6ri of per e,yes. {she claimed she· was 

· -~,~,r:Uc;K in her -eye)- and ·brriise_$,_:~m :_the_ noise. :. 

- ;-- -, __ :',::·: _ ·,. _ __ _ Dtirir,ig -the- co1lrse of_- this ~figh-t~,._.Ditmar was
3
: "~eed" 

· j,n··the .groin by Mrs •. Sclrwar_tz. ·Sh~ insiste_d _that- "h~e t~,_earJ 
_Would_ have· ki~led ·trie ·because he kept -on pounding into my 
- -f.~;Ge _and· my bod-y 'down -to the g:r.otrndu _so she was "scr_eaming 
· -~-t.,:.t:n.e. 'top· <;>f my b_:lobdy -1Un.gs~ ~· -·Whe_n the pol.ic~ ·arr~ved, _ . 

: -._·~~~hey ··t()okc>ff • .}' ·Lear gracfously offered her_ a· handkerchief 
--~µ or9;$:r· t«:> _stop· ·"the bleeding· 0~_)1er nqse. Durin~ a~l ·of 
this ·time· the witne:ss- .stat,ed -she engaged· -in loud screaming·_ 

·- :· t.Q _at.tract attention,_ ·and· th~re._ was. R general loud. comm_Otion.· 

- : .. ;~-"" · _ . -The. recbr:d shows that a· complaint of assau:i. t and 
__ b"ctttery w.a·s _made by Mrs·. · Schwa:rtz against· Lear and Di tmar, 

,., _ · ·84n.q: -:cqu,riter .complai_nts _1-iere made against Mrs. Schwartz;. thes·e 
-- . y.i;_e_r$·. d~sini$Sed i:q. _ trre local· muni.ci·pal court:. 

- -·From· my a-~sessment . o:f the entire re·c"ord. I B:m: 
· . 4:~tisfied that appeila:r,it:, . t_hroueh· its agent . or. employee, 
. _ ~1:L9wed a distv.rbance to: take place on the licensed premises.-__ 
- -- A-~n_Q.i-'stU,%'bance 11 has been defined as an. interruption of a state 
_- -- q'£ .-'peace a:h·d quiet-, a public commotion. · _See -11 c. J_. s_. 817··· 

.- . •.. . . ~ . ' . 
~ ' . . . . . . 

... _ .. __ .. _ · r't· is.".appar~nt t'.hat this disturbance was initiate·d -

.l)y·-Lear and Ditmar, with ·the active·· cooperation- of M~s. 
ScJ:~y.rqr.tz _arid se-~:r-era_1- other patrons there~. I hold no ':brief 

·._·.t:o·r Hrs:. Schwartz- for the evidenqe shows that she .not: only has 
·a r_l'oud ':_ V.oi_ce bu.t she ~ng_aged.· in' a: con-siderable amount: o.f ob­
:$:C$ile · languag~ on this -oc.casion. I find also from the -evidence 

-··- -··t:l}-at -Lea._r wa~ using obscene language andf because all: of thes·e · 
.Pe:rsons· i_mbi bed freely in beer an.d liquor, their terrtp_ers and 

· -.. ~ip:ot.i.ohs were quite-· arous~_d. · 
. . -· 

,, _ .. :: ; ... _ __ -_. T am -per·suaded t}:iat i_t. became. the duty of a:ppel-
-· -l~ritI s -·employees '~-to c.ontr.ol. tpe ·patronage .and to prev.~nt 

~t.ni-$·. s_ituation ·from. developing as it did, -in the fight out-· 
/ st;d-e the premis·es. _ -Seidel :v. Upger7_ Bulletin 12~6, _ I_;tem 1. 

·~ ; ~ ~ . ·) . . • . - . . ' . . . . . . -~! . 

_·(_i- While ·it is true that a. ·1ic:ensee has been held 
.. n:P·t _to .be ·r·espons·ible·_ f·or· a 11"su,dden flare-up" -on' his _premi-ses' 
· _-_ :._-wl:;ler-e:. he could no.t_ hav_e reasor~ably :been aware ·or i_ts irnm_inence,, 

. - ,_ s:\lc[l.'_is- -not the case here •. Bishop was well aware of --:the fact _ 
-_ .. · .__.tna;t·- Mr_s-~ Schwartz·: was a tr_ouple-maker. Also, he was; previ- . · · 

.... ·· 

:, 

.. , .. 

_,_ ._ qi+s-ly _-speci:fically i\Tarn~d PY -the Chief" _of Police ·on Ope occasion, -
.- .. --- a:i:_ld ~lackwel-l··was warned on a,nother ___ occasio:q., tha:t both Lear · · ·· 

.·- ·:an'.d: D~.tmar were: trou,ble .. makers, -.imbi.b¢d too_. heavily. i~ ·alcoholic 
., .beverages, .and generally' did not conduct themselves p~operly in 

licensed _premises. · Th,erefore h_e, h~d a spec_ific. duty to see to 
-·:it: that, when _any loud :.voic~s w_ere .heard from tlfe,s.e · iE.dividual~ 

.· .. ·>.:~n~' ·they. st.arted ·to_._ e:rig-:age in quarrels_ ·on the prelJliSe~, they 
·_:"---s:houl:d-.haye ·been· ·required to. leave. This he did .ndt · d.o·~- er. -
· ~a'.¢1_ts-()11 _v. Neviark, B~lletifi 16.00, Item_ 2. ; 

' ' .. ;' ;~' ... ' . . . . . 

_ .,_ .· . --The: la~r is we-11-s:e_t~ied. tnat t11¢· v{ord 11 permit 11 is·-
-.$yrionymous with "suffer"· _..so t.hat _it may':_"be _:said that' ·one who 
~'Uf-fers :tJ;i_e doirig~ o.f a- ~hing ,- "jhich. he .. <~ig:ht ha ye ·p_reyented, 
J>'$.~rnj_~s it. Corip.or._~v• F~-f(g' 7.5_.-N, __ J-.-L_ •. :<2lf5 -(S.,: ·ct.·:-1907)~- . 

: - ~. . . : , . 

_. ~, . : .. -_. .. . _:The·-qtie st ion 'i-nvolvf3d . h~r~- --J~-s· vihe.t}ler: .·the_ li,cense.e 
- :-c.'.oulQ:>_hav~.' t:a~eri steps :t;_o .-1:,r~e.y~rit ·th~·-: a·ct · ·9~ »violence· ·-and ·dis• -
-. ·_ tur·b'ance_ ·-that ·-.t69k -.p1·a.;ce· both . w-itti4~ii,<an~-' with out -_the l;ic ensed · 

.Pr'emi .. s-e:s ·.bu"t;·- fa.~Ied "f;o'cdo·:· s:Q_~ . _T.hi~rf'Di-Visiort :has ·consi~tently 
_-..hetd .. 4p,a/t: -- · - · · · · .. · - · · · · \ 

. : ,:_ ... : . .;~: .. : 
' . . . . 

- ... ,· 

.. '. ~ , : -. . .: . 
• c i. ~ .... 

. .. 

•.' I. 

- '. 

. .·.:-·-:_ ·.· .. · •:'' .. · 

.. _, -. -
·. - · . 

. ·~ 

: .• ·.' .. 
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"··· Licensees may not avoid their responsibility for 
the conduct of their premises by merely closing their 
eyes and ears •. On the contrary, licensees must use 
their eyes and ears, and use them effectively, to pre­
vent the improper use of their.premises." Bilowith v. 
Passaic, Bulletin 527, Item 3. · 

ivhile, as I have stated hereinabove, Mrs.,· Schwartz was an 
active participant in the disturbance, nevertheless I find 
her testimony to be substantially crediblee On the other. 
hand, some of the witnesses have obviously testified falsely. 
This is particularly true of the two witnesses (Elaine Venose 
and Kenneth Joiner) who seemed to see or hear nothing both 

·inside and outside of the premises. Thus, for example, Venose 
was asked: 

· "Q And when you got out on this street, you didn't 
see anything happen to Mrs. Schwartz while she 
was going out the door? 

A No, I didn't. 
Q You didn't see her fall down? 

. A No. 
Q You didn't see her leap on anyone? 
A No. I just saw us walking out the door. 
q Nothing happened otitside as far as you were 

concerned with res'pect to Mrs. Schwartz? 

• • • 0 • . 

Q Is that your testimony, that· you didn't see 
anything happen? 

A ·No' I didn It see anything 0" e. 
Q And you didn't hear anything or see anything~ 
A No, I didn't. 11 

Appellant contends that this fight took place 
outside the licensed premises and therefore appellant is 
not lia~le for such incidento However, it has been well 
established that the responsibility lies in licensees for 

.condit1ons and incidents that exist both inside artd out­
side the premises which are caused by its patrons and, as 
in this instance, by its employee. Cf .. Conte Ve Princeton, 
Bulletin 139, Item 8; Kaplan and Buzak' v. Englewood, Bullet;,in 
1745, Item 1, aff--'d ·id D.Qm• (App •. Div .. 1968), not officially 
reported, recorded in Bulletin 1790, Item l; certif. den. 51 
N.J. 464.. · 

Since I find that this disturbance started 
inside the premis.es and continued on the outside of the 
premises, it is clear that the appellant conducted its 
business in a manner as to become a nuisance, and allowed 
the disturbance to take place on the premises and to te 
continued onto the public street. 

Finally, it should be noted that, notwithstanding 
the battle that took place in the street with the resultant 
in·jµries empiric~lly and graphically reflected on the photo­
graphs of Mrs. Schwartz, Bishop did not consider it important 
or obligatory on his part to summon the police at any time. 
As the master of the house, he not only had the duty to inter­
vene when the disturbance started, but the clear responsibility 
to notify the police. Jackson Vo Newark, supra. As noted 
above, he indeed participated to the extent that in his anxiety 
to get Mrs. Schwartz out of the premises he caused her to fall 
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and. injure herself •. 

. . I· have examined the other matters rai$ed in 
appellant's petition and find them lacking in merit. 

. . . .. . . · Having carefully considered the entire record 
herein, I find that the credible evidenGe adquately · 
supports the conclusions reached by the _Board. :Hornauer 

v .. Div·. of A coho ic Bevera e Control, 4o N.J. S.uper. 501 
(App .•. Div• 1956 • . 

In.view·of ·the aforementioned finding, I 
conclude that the Board has sustained the burden. of es-

. tablishing the charge herein by a fair preponderance of 
the believable evidence. I recomrriend, therefore,, that an 
order be entered ·affirming the action of the Bo~rd, dis~ 

.miss.ing the appeal; and fixing the effective dates for 
the.said suspension imposed ·by the Board and.stayed pending 
the.entry of a further order herein. 

Conclusions and Order 

Pursuant to Rulell+ of State Regulation No~ 15, 
writ ten· exce.pt,ions ·to the Hearer' s report, with supp or ti ve 
argument, were· filed by. the attorney" for appellant. An 

. answer to' the exceptions was filed by the attorney for re-
.~pbrident.. · · · 

I ha;ve analyzed the ·exceptions and find that · 
·they have either been satisfactorily answered in· the · 
Hearer's report or are lacking in merit.. · 

Having carefully considered the entire·~. record 
herein, including_ the t:i:-anscripts or' testimony, the exhibi-ts, 

·the Hearer's r~port, the exceptiohs filed·theret~ and the ·· 
answer.to the exceptions, I concur in the conclusions of the 

· Hearer .and· adop,t them as my conclusions· herein. ..: 

... 1970, 
.. Ac.cor.dingly' it i·s, .on t~is 13th day of' July 

ORDERED that the action of respondent .be and the 
.same is hereby affirme_d, and the appeal herei~ b.e and the 

··same is. hereby. dismissed; and it is further · 

· ·. ,·. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptio~ License 
·:_·C-5 (for 1970-71 licensing period), issued by the Board· of 
· Coriunissioners of the City of .Lambertville to Mitchell's Caf·e 

· ·Inc•,. for ·premises llt C:q_urch Street, Lambertville, be and. 
tile .same. is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
at· 2 a.m •. Monday, J:ulY 27, .1970 and terminating at 2· a.m • 

. · ~hursday, ·August 6; 1970. . · 

' - -·: : ~ ~, ~ " 

~-. 

·RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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.2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - .. E_AV LI°QUORS& BAR INC. v. 
·PATERSON. 

E A- v Liquors & Bar Inc., 

Appellant, 

v. 

) 

) 

)• 

·Board of Alcoholic Beverage. ) 
Control for the City of . 
·Paterson, ) . 

. Respond~n:t.. ) 
- - -~ -· - - ·.- -

On Appeal. 
CONCLUSIONS and· ORDER 

. Goo~manand .Rothenberg; Esqs.,.by Robert· I. Goodman, Esq., 
_ . ··. _ Attorney$ ·for Appellant 
·.Joseph -L. Conn., Esq.,:· by Samuel K. Yucht, Esq. 

Attorney ~or Respondent 
. . 

... ·BY· THE -Dl;RECTOR:· -· 
....... -

. ~ ., . ·.The He.ar~r-;has· :f.il~d the following report herein: 

.· · · _ · · App~1lant:_::t;p~~:ai~-;~~frbm·_ the act:Lon ·of· respondent_· · 
.,-_,··. ::: -(~ereinaf~er '.B9a~¢1)_··~---wlj:e;r.epy_· .. ~t'be members there.of up.animm.l,Sly-_ '· 

- . -.~:\;yp~ed: t.o :~-(!~ep.y. :th~>~ppJ.;·;.oa:t;~-o~ .. ·rolf ---renewal· of appellant 1 s · -; -
.; ;.p+:~ng:ry :r·e~~~]; :_cq~S,u;nip:ti~om:.c;'JZ~*;c·en~e .. for 1969_~70 for premises .. 
. ,-30?'--Market·:Str.eet,· .... _Pa:t·er·so*~:· :·:T:trEr resolut .. ion -denying· renewal,: 
· d·at·ed Jurie· 25; 19'69 ~ . addpted by the Board is as follows: 

"WHEREAS, application has been made to this 
Board for the renewal of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License·c-281, heretofore issued to E.A.V. Liquors 
& Bar, Inc •. ,. 302 Market Street, Paterson, New Jersey; 
and, · 

'.'WHEREAS, thi_s· Board having heard the testimony 
of witnesses and having reviewed the hist.cry of these 
premi~es based on the records of the .Paterson Police 

·_,Department; and~ 

' ~.. . . 

11W1iEREAS, it appears that the premises sought 
to be licensed c·onstitute a public nuisance ·and a 
detriment to the health arid safety of the people of 
the City of Pat~rson; NOW, THEREFORE, 

"l3E IT· RESOLVED, that.the renewal of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-281 be·and the same is 
hereby deni-ed. 11 

·In the petition of appeal appellant denies that 
it operated its liquor establishment in.such a manner as 
to· constitut.e a nuisance. 

The.answer fiied on behalf of the Board denies 
the allegations ·set ·rorth iµ.appellant•s petition of appeal. 

' . . .. .. . ' 

· WherLthe instant appeal"was. filed· the Dir·ector 
. entered an order dated: June 27'., 1969, -. extending-· the . term_ or " 

· ... appellant's .. 19Q8,~69. _li,cense ._p·endi~g-_d~~:e~mination ·o:r :'the·· 
.. ' . ~ . . . -. . ·. . . . ' . " . ~ " ~ . . : . 

:.,7;: ·:·~ : .. ~·· ... t;:.};.~~-:~·.~·~ ..... ~{..i-'\~~::J;·.:~~~: ·.·. ·~-- '!--' 

. .: -~ ~ ; ... -:·~ ·'·. . -. , ' . . '. . . . . . 

. ,.,.· 
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of the appeal. : .) 

The matter herein was heard de no~Q in accordanc.e 
w.ith Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15, affording the attor..:.. 

· neys for the respective parties an opportunity to present 
testimony 'if they so desired and to cros.s~examine witnesses.· 

Donald McAteer (a poliqe detective) t.estified that 
OJ'.1 April 12, 1969 he was assigned to investigate "a triple 
·shqoting, one homicide" that had occµrred the p:r;evious day at 
·the appellant's licensed premises; that'·the detect.ive's in­
vestigation ·of the person who died as a result o."f the shooting 
:discl6sed the victim to be a girl nineteen yeari of age, and· 
that two· other minor girls were learned to be iti the premises 
at the time of the occurrence. 

. . Det·ecti"ve McAteer, in· response to que,stions of 
~the Board's attorney, stated that he obtained ad~quate co~ 
. ope~ation from the employees of the appellant and that they 
~;ere helpful in the investigation of the incident. · · 

On cross examination Detective McAteer~testified 
that he has visited appellant's licensed premises on occas-

. ions ~ince 1967 and in his opinion the operation,,of the place 
has~improved and the premises are maintained in~ clean con­
dition. Horeov43r, the detective said that his. i~vestigation 
of the shooting disclosed that it resulted from a feud be­
tween certain political factions and,- to.his knowledge, there 
were no charges brought that the tavern was -impl~cated in 
the matter .and thus the case was considered clos~d. 

Lieutenant Urban Giardino testified that in -March · · 
.1969 he received an assignment to investigate persons who 
allegedly frequented appellant's premises, which.:·:investiga­
tion did not include the tavern itself; that he never per­
sonally made any observations regarding the operation of 

.appellant's tavern or wh:at occurred .in the immediate vicinity 

.of the place, but at times _saw people congregated outside 
'the premises; that he found the 11usual tavern noise·, music 
and conversation, you know, l;>oth ~oud and at times .~o.ft, 
USUal tavern noises. II . . . 

On cross examination Lieuteriant Giardino testified 
that there has been an improvement in the. condi ti.on of the 
appellant's licensed premises when compared t·o tne _time he 

· first visited it a·rew years ago.. ' · 

John R. Bell (Director of the Paterson :_.Model ·cities 
·Program, an objedtor) testified·-that, as·~ resul~ of a stu~y · 
~of conditions in the neighborhood wherein appellaht's licensed 

.. · ·premises were located, ·it was recommended to the Board that 
· · · appellant's license, as well as the licenses ·of other liquor 

establishments) in the neighborhood, be denied ~enE?wal for the 
·· 1969-70 period. Mr. Bell stated: "· •• these taverns not be 
renewed because in our judgment they were contributing to the 

·-:deterioration of the neighborhood. n Mr. Bell further said . 
that he ·was at appellant's tavern on two· occasions but "I don't 

.. recall seeing any~hing improper at any time I was;present." 
·When questioned about the shooting incident, Bell. said that he· 
was aware from inspection-of the police report that it was 
described as "suddenly" happeningo · 

Gaetano A. Verduci ·(president. of ·_appellant). testified 
that· during the. past· three years appellant's licensed· premises 
itself has been improved; that the patrons of his·establishment 
be· t.ermed as "family trade;" that he re'aeived no notice .that 



·, 
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the Board would not act favorably on the application for 
renewal of_ the license for the current licensing period; 
that to. his knowledge at times two or three people mig~t ,· 
talk ·outside the premises, and_that at no time are. there 
more than twenty or thirty·p~trons ~n-the tavern; that he 
is not aware .of any brawls on the licensed premises but 
he remembered on one occasion summoning the police to. re...:·· 
move a man from the tavern who was.acting "obnoxious and · 
noisy." · · . . . 

I am.impressed with the testimony of De~ective 
· McAteer that, when this unfortunate incident ·happened on 
April 11, 1969, when a girl was shot, he .obtained the co-· 
operatj.on of the appellant's employees who, as ·he stated, 

!.··were very-helpful to .the investigation of the incident. 

·~. i • 

Detective McAteer also said that during the 
past several years he had occasion to visit appellant's 

. licensed premise~ and it was his opinion that the operation 
of the said establishment has improved and the building, or 
the licensed premises itself, is maintained in a clean con­
dition. Detective McAteer also made mention that the shoot-

· ing which.resulted in the death of the girl in question ·hap• 
.,_pened when two men of opposite political views became in­
volved in an argument·. - However, he knew of no charges what­

. soever being brought -that the -tavern was implicated in this 
occurrence and because the case had been considered closed. 

. . 

· · ·. · . _Also, the testimony of. Lieutenant Giardino 
disclosed that his complaint was because of people congre­
.ga ting outside of ·appellant's licensed premises ... 

,·,._ 

Mr. Bell, who testified as an objector, admitted 
that· he had visited the appellant's premises on two separate 
·occasions· but did not se·e anything improper occur during his 
visits. There was also testimony .brought out by the president 
of the appellant corporate licensee that there are several 
other liquor outlets in the vicinity which might contribute 
to any noise that.might occur· in the neighborhood. 

. Appellant ha,s the resp.onsibility to conduct its 
licensed prem.ises pursuant to t.he law and regulations, . 
especially with reference to those persons who might reside: 
in the area. App·ellant is now put on notice that, if his 
premises shall in any manner be conducted as a.nuisance,. 
his license will _·be subject to suspension or revocation. - ... 

It is elementary that. an owner of a license ,or 
privilege acquires through his investment therein an interest 
which is entitled to some measure of protection in connection 
with a transfer. Lakewood v. Brandt, 38 N. J. Super. 462 
(App.Div. 1955). This also applies to a licensee seeking 
renewal of the license. Furthermore, in the Brandt case it 
was ruled that under the law a case is heard de .!1QY.Q by· .. the 
Director (Cino v. Driscoll,130 N.J.L. 535 (Sup.Ct. 1943)) 
and he may properly rely on the evidence brought out .in the 
Division. See Florence Methodist· Church v. Tp. Committ.ee, 
Florence Tp, ,38 l'f •. J. Super. 85 (App. Div. 1955'). · 

I have examined the objections upon which the 
denial of appell~nt's license ~as based and I am of the 
opinion·that they are not.sufficient to deprive appellant 
of its license. It·is· unfortunate, indeed, that an innocent 
person was killed as a.· result of a feud by two other. persons,.· 
but there was no ·evidence· whatsoever to implicate appellant 

.· ..... ' 
·1.;· 

. ' 
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• :i 1~ c~~~e!rd~e;~~~iltri1~t~r~! ;~f i~em :~~e~0;i:!i ~e ~hat· .. 
must keep ·:t.hef :.prem±'.~f~f~· .. :-:ahd the ·.pa t~·ona·g·e under ··strict con­
trol because ·::o.f .... tlf°e · l.f..cehsee.~ s -.r·.eP.po_Ilsibili ty ~:or -conditions 
both inside · ~n;4 .::o:u~~,i~le :the. li··ce'i.~sed. p~errii.s.e s· •.. ~=:·· Ga.lasso v·. · 
Bloomfi~ld,B~1·e.];;~!~~:>*.J87 , .. _ I~ell\-·1 •. '-:·:. · ·. ·. · · . / ·,: · . · . 

:_ It. :is (r.j!¥~~~e_f.id~d · tha.t'' ·[ippel.lant _:J:>.e g:i ven an . 
opportunity· to.· dell,lons·t·:r:-~"fte' it~ wo.r't,hine·ss ·to·· ho.ld a liquor 
license if" future' ·cohditfons warrant.· The-B·oard. should 
not hesitate to institute discipli:qa.ry · pr.o'cee·d~ngs or to 
deny appellant' p_· a·ppli¢ation: fol;· .~enewa1 _of its.'. 1-icense for 
the succeedi:ng l:Lcensing· term •. 'Thus·_ i~t- :Ls furt.h~r recom- .. 

. mended th~t t{.L~: ~:c;.t:ion. _of. the ::soard. b~( r·ever-~ecr and. that ' 
the Board .. be qir~.:~."P~d :t·C? g·rant_ .. the lJcfense to ~ppellant ·for 

. the 1969-70. 11:c:er($·e, ·P.E!ri'hd in a.ecor'dat1ce with tpe applica-
tion filed. theref·o~ • .-·/_,. · . :.. · · 

. ··· · · :.·:": : .. ·:'J~i}'.7~:;· .·:.> ·· donc,1 &~';i":61is" ·::~'ha>·; Order. .. 
• .. ' • • : : ' ~; I • • • • 

. licensee or. ·a./shd0..4:i.Jjg incident. :which took plac.e on the 
licensed prein;l-.s.es'._I5t)..!))~6.ember 'i?, 19€?7~· or. th~ fact that ... on 
the occasion·· oJ~ > s~¢Jl' .. '.~.~$.;b..O.'.ot.ing .. ~:~ari9.: .tn:e:::·<~hpoting. ···which occu.rred 

The Board r:eriew~<(::.~·p~;~:·~.~i9:.e~:se,:-. ·for .. ~~rn·"~·~succ.eediri.g years after 
such la st. ·~:q.~p~~-s{~{~<;::_ ·~P.11.-~~ eh~~Y: ._-~g;r1~.~.d·En?~ng tp~ s er iousne s s 

. ·._ ~ . 
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Accordingly, it is, on this· 10th'· day of July. 
1970, 

OHDERED that the action of respondent Board ·· 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson 
be and the same is hereby reversed; and it. ~s further·. 

·,, 

ORDERED that respondent Board grant appellant's· 
application for 1969-70 renewal nunc pro tune in ac-. 
cordance with the application filed therefor. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - KOVA,L v. KEANSBURG - SUPPLEMENTAL 
OR:QER. 

George Koval, t/a nc1ub 
Shamrock", ·. 

Appellant, 

v. 

.. hunicipal Council of the 
. Bor.ough. of ~eans burg, · 

Respondent. 
- - - - - - - - - - -·- - -

) 

) 

) 

·) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 
SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

J·ames F. ·McGovern, Jr., Esq. Attl>rney for Appellant 
Howard A. Roberts, Esq., Attorney for Resp6ndent 

· BY THE DIHEC'rOR: 

On September 26, 1969 I entered .an order herei~ 
dismissing the appeal and reimposing a ten-day suspension.· 

1 

Re Kova.l v. Keansburg, Bulletin 1881, Item 5. Because·it 
appeared that the business was not then being conducted 
on a full-time basis, the order provided that.the effect­
ive date of such suspension would be fixed by subsequent 
order. · · 

It now appears from report of investigation that· 
appellant has resumed normal operation.for the summer sea­
son and the licensed premi'ses are being. operated on a s,ub­
stantial full~time basis. Therefore the suspension can 
now· be reimposed. 

It is on this 9th day of July 1970, 

ORDERED that the ten-day suspension of Plenary 
Retail· Consumption··· License C-11 (for. the 1970-71 li censirig , 
period), issued by the Munic1pal Council of the Borough of 
Keansburg to George Koval, t/a 11 Club Shamrock", for premises 
94-96 Beachway, l.(eansburg, be and the same is hereby reim­
posed, commencing". at 2:00 a.m., Monday, July 27, 1970 and 
~erminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, August 6":, 1970. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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4. DISGIP~INAliY PROCEEDINGS·- SUPPLEMENTAL ORDE~ •. 

In the Matter ~f-Disdiplih~ry 
Proceedings agaihst 

Ernie·• s Nest,· Inc. · · 
36 Holmes Street 
Belleville, N. _J ~ 

. )_ . 

) 
. Holder of Plenary Re.tail ConsUrnption 
License C-8 ·(for ·'th_e ··1969 ... 70 and· 1970~ 
71 _licensing. periods)·, issued· by.. th_e · ·· 
Board of Commissioners of 'the Town of· ·) · 
Belleville' and tr an sf er:;-ed .. during · · ·· · 
the pendency .of these proceedings_to ) 

l3ooker·• s · Lourige, · Inc .• : 

. for the· same. premises.· 

- - -- - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - -

) 

) .· . 

. SUPPLEMENTAL 
ORD&~ 

.·Licensee,- by Ernest -Henry· Presiderit,Pro · se. · 
Walter H. Cleav~r, Esq., Appearing. ·r.or Division •.. 

. BY THE DIRE_CTOR:. 

On ·April 17., 1970 an order was entered ~erein 
defe~ring tha. licen~e suspension of fifteen days.for 

. possession o~ a.lcoholic -beverages in four bottles· bearing . 
labels.which did nbt truly describe thei~ contents be­
cause it app~·ared that. the licensed business. was ·not being 
conducted on a 'substanti'al full time .. basis· by the· licensee 

. or any transf ere_e ·of the · 11cense. · Re Ernie's Nest, Inc. , 
Bulletin 1911, It;em '.6• · · · ,_ 

Report of ~e.cent invest.igation discloses: that the 
licensed business _·has now ,been .resumed and is being con-

·· ducted on·a.stibstantial-b~sis by_·:Sooke_r's Lounge,<.Inq_., the 
transf_eree c;,,f · the, sai·d .liqense •. · Conse_qu~ntly, I .am. satis­
·fied that the· de·ferr.:ed suspension may now be impo~e'd. 

·.Acc9tdingly·, ·:"it is;· •on.·t!lis· 8th. day .of J1+1Y 1979, 

· ORDERED _that Plenary :Re:tail ·consumption JL_icense 
C-8, issued by· the Board: of ·cc;munissioner·s 'of the Town _of 
Belleville tO'. Booker'$ ·Lo'Uilge·,. Inc._, the trans:rere.e o:r 

. Ernie's Ne.st, Inc. , for pr.e_mi-~es 36. Holmes Street,_ Belle­
ville' be and'. the -Same ·is hereby suspended for fifteen (15)· 
days commencing- at 2:00 a..-m. -Thursday, .July 23, 1970, and 

. : terminating. a.·~ .. 2.:00 a.m •. :Fridar, August 7, 1970 

:;·' 
. '·~ ' '· .. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO HAVE COPY OF 
LICENSE APPLICATION AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION -- PRIOR. 
RECORD OF SUSPENSION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,. ;\, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Club 232, Inc. 
t/a Club 232 _ 
232 Mulberry Street 
Newark, N. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-459, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Newark • 

. - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - ~ ~ ~ ~ - - ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

·Licensee, by Angel Torres, President, Pro see 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads 11.Q..Il vult to the following charge: 

"On July 18, 1969, and divers days prior 
thereto, you conducted your licensed 
business without keeping on the licensed 
premises a· list containing the names and 
addresses and other required information 
with respect to all persons then currently 
employed on your licensed premises, con-

· trary to and in violation of Rule 16 of 
State Regulation No. 20.," 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license by the Director for twenty days, effective Septem­
ber 16, 1969, for purchase of alcoholic beverages from 
another retailer ·and filing false Beverage Tax Bureau re­
ports (Re Club 232, Inc., Bulletin 1882, Item 6)c In ad­
dition, license held by Club 339 'Inc~ :for premises 339 

.. Mulberry St., Newark, NeJ., in which the licensee is linked 
by common officers, stockholders and directors, was sus-

. pended by the municipal issuing authority for fiftean days, 
effective March 31, 1969, for· sale of alcoholic beverages 
during hours prohibited by local regulation, and by the 
Director for twenty-five days, effective September 15, 1969, 
for purchase of alcoholic beverages from another retailer 
and filing false Beverage Tax Bureau reports. Re Club 339, 
ln£., Bulletin 1881, Item 11. 

The license will be suspended for ten days (cf. 
Re Edward J, Power, Inc., Bulletin 1487, Item 5), to which 
will be added five days by reason of the record of sus-
pension of license for dissimilar violation within the past 
five years (Re Harrington & Burns, Inc., Bulletin 1882, Item 
5), and ten·days by reason of the record of the two suspensions 
of license of Club 339, Inco, for dissimilar violation within 
the past five years (Re Tunrtel Hill Corporation, Bulletin 1877, 
Item 4 and Re Tooley's Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1806, Item 6), or 
a total qf twenty-five days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty daysc 

Accordingly,: it is, on this 8th day of 'July 1970, 

ORDERED "that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens·e C-459 
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(as renewed for t.he . ._ 19?0-71 licerislng p~riod), :is·~~ed by 
the Mnnicipal- -Board of 4-lcoholic·. Bever~ge Cont~_o1 ··of the 
. City of Newarlcto Glub .. 232,.Inc.,_·t/a Club 232,_·for prem-. 
ises ·232 Mulberry Street-, Newark, -be. and the same _is here­
by suspended :for·.twenty ~~_O) .days, ·commencing a.t,.:2:00 a.m. 
Tuesday, July 21, 19?0,,_,-·and ·terminating at 2:00 a.·m.- Mon­
day, Au~ust. 10, .1970. · · 

RICHARD C. -McDONOUGH. 
DIRECTOR 

6. :. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE" TO MINORS· ...... ·LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED· FOR 15. DAYS, LESS .5 · F()J.1._ PL.EA.-. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
:Proceedings: against· 

Frank·· J. Rasimowic.z 
t/a · Ext·ension Tavern 

-1450 -Nor.th Olden Avenue 
.Ewing Township 
PO Trenton,· N .J. 

- '·--· 
). 

. -.:.·· )' 
.. ' . ~· . ~ 

~~-} ·.· 

) 

) ... 
. . .. ·. 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-4 (for 1969-?0and ) 
1970-71 licen~ing periods), issued 
by the Township. Committee-of the ) 
Township of Ewin~.- · 
- -- - - -· - - - ..:..·.) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
'AND.·.ORDER 

·"i, . __ ' 

Licensee, Pro se. 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for ,the Divi~don_. 

BY THE. DIRECrrOR:. 

L-icensee· pleads guilty .to a charge alleg.ing that, 
on .(tpril _10 '· 1970' he ·sold dr~nks of beer to two .minors 
ages 19 and 20,. iii violat~on of Rule 1 ot .State .:Regulation 
No. _20. . 

Licensee _has a.previous record of suspension of 
license by the Director for five .days.; ·effective' December 

·7,. 1942, for Sale to-a m~nbr. ·Re Rasimowicz, Bulletin 540, 
· ,. · · Item 8. 

, . . . 

. The pre~ious r~c6rd·6f suspension.of li~ense for 
·slmilar violation occurrii1g. more. than ten years ·ago dis­
regarded, the license will be su~p.ended for fifteen days, 

-with remission of fiv-e .days.for the plea entered' leaving 
, .. a net suspension of ten days.· Re Banjo .Palace, Inc., 

· Bulletin· 18?5, ltem. 9. .. . 
. . . 

Accordingly, -it is~on this 8th day of July, 1970, 

ORDERED, that»Plenary Retail.Consumption License 
C-4,·issiledby-the.Township·Committe·of the To.wnship· of 
Ewing to Frarik J~ Rasimowicz, ·t/a Extension Tavern, for 
premi$es 1450 North ·01aen Avenue, Ewing Township;' be ·and 
·the same is-hereby suspended· for·-ten -.(10) 'days, ·commencing 
at 2:00 a~m.·. ·Monday_,_-.July 20,. 1_970, and"terminat-ing at· 2:00 
a.m. Thursday,_'_Ju1y 3Q,· 1970 • 

. -. : .: . ' 

·-RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
- "J" .. ·.DIRECT.OR 

I•_' • 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .BALANCE OF TE~,- WIT·H LEAVE TO '.COR-
RECT. - . . . 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary_ 
Proceedings against 

G.G.H. Corp. 
t/a The Spot 
535-37 Liberty -Street 
Cam<'.len, N. J. 

) 

. ••·..• >') 

: ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licen~e C-117 (for 1969-70 licensing 
period and C-169 for 1970-71 licensing ) 

· ·period),_ issued by the Municipal Board 

) 

')'" 

of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the -) 
City of Camden •. 
- ·- -1 - -- - - . - - - -· .- """ - ~ - - - - - ) 

Novack & Trobman, Esqs., Attorneys, for Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

. . 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. ·CONCLUSIONS: 
AND 

.ORDER. 

Licensee pleads rn vult to, charges (1), (2) and (3) ·_ 
alleging that, by false. statement in its application filed ; 

·with the municipal license issuing authority for its ·1icense 
· which expired June 30, .1970 ,- it concealed the fact it farmed 

out its license to one Philip Wintheim, and permitted him to 
retain all of _the profits of the lic~nsed business. 

Licensee has a rec;rd of suspensi.on of license ·by -
the Director for fifty-five days, commencing May 28, 1970 
and terminating July 22, l970; for permitting gambling . 
(acceptance of numbers and horse race bets) on the licensed 
premises. Re G.G.H. Cor...n., Bulletin. 1915, Item 6. 

The record of suspen~ion of license effective May 

• . ". _, .• ·1 

28, 1970, __ disregarded in admeasur:ing the penalty because 1 

imposed subsequent to the occurrence of the violation herein 
(Re Cletzky, Bulletin 165'9, Item 6), the license would usualty 
be suspended on the thr~e charges herein for twenty days (Re 
Tied Inc., Bulletin 1796, Item 7; Re White stone of Trent.o..n Inc., 
Bulletin 1862, It_em 4). However, since, to date, no proof .. 
has been submitted by the licensee corporation that correction 
of the unlawful situation has been accomplished, its license 
for the current year will be suspended· for the balance_ of its 

.:-··term, with leave granted to the licensee corporation or any 
bona fide transferee of the license to apply for lifting. of 
the suspension upon submission of proof that the unlawful 
situation .has been corrected, but such lifting shall not be 

..... : granted in any event sooner than twenty days from the com­
_:_. · ". mencement of the suspension herein • 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of July 1970, 
.• · .• · 1. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License 
G-169, -issued by the Municipal Board of Alcohol-ic Beverage· 

· .. Control of the:City of Camden to G.G.H.Corp.,_ t/a The Spot, 
for premises 535-37-Liberty Street, Camden, be and the same 
is hereby suspended _for the balance of its term, viz.,- until 

·midnight June :30, 19'71,- commencing at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, 
July 22, 1970, Vl_i th leave to the licensee. corporation or any 

! 

.1 
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.b..Qrill fide transferee of the license to file a verified 
petition establishing correction of the unlawful situ.a- . 
tion·for lifting of· the suspension of license on or 
after 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, August 11, 1970. 

"RICHARD CoMcDONOUGH 
·DIRECTOR 

8. DISCIPLINA.:.-qy. PROCEEDINGS· - ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - · LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the. Matter of Disciplinary· 
·Proceedings against · 

J.~J:.fES E. CHIRICHELLA and SANTA 
CHIRICHELLA 

104 Hudson St. . . 
Hoboken, N~ J •. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of.Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License. C-20 ~ · issued by the Municipal ~.- . . ... __ 
Board of Alcohol:Lc Beverage Control of the ) 
City of Hoboken.· 

------------------~-----~------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Maurice Gottlieb,- Esq., Attorney· for Licensees. 
Walter He Cleave~, Esq~, Appearing for the Division • 

. BY THE DIREC·TOR: 

· Licensees plead ll911-VUlt to a charge alleging that 
on March 17 9 1970, they possessed alcoholic beverages in 
thirteen bottles bear;tng·labels which did not truly describe 
their contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation wa.· 20. . . . ' . . . . .· . . . 

Absent .Prior ·record, the_ license will be suspe.nded 
for forty-five days with re~ission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net .. suspension of forty days.: .Re Columbus 
Bar & .Grill, .. Inc., Bulletin 1809, Item 5. 

Accor_dingly, ·it. is; on this 6th day of August, 1970 · 

·ORDERED that- Plenary Retail Consumption License c-20, 
issued by the ·Munic·ipal Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City. of Hoboken·. t.o James E. Chir ichella and San ta 
Chirl.chella, for premise$ 104 Hudson St., Hoboken, be and the 
same is here by suspended for · f arty (40) days, cotnrnenc ing at 
2:00 a.m._ .T~ursday~ ... August··· 20. , · 197ol and termina~ing at 
2.00 a~m., ~ue~day, September 29, 1)170. . .. 

!Lt,_._£ ~J.'?J ·~ · 
Richard C$ McDonough 

' Director . 

New Jersey State Library 


